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If you do not receive all pages, please call (204) 885-4520 and ask for Carrie.

COMMENTS: Attached is the report of the Van recovery operation from
Oliver ,Yaskiw along with their account and a corrector
page for their firet report. Please arrange to immediately
send me sufficient funds to pay the two Oliver accounts
($6,313.22 in total). Regards, Winsion

THIS MRSSAGL 1S [NTENDED ONLY FOR THR (St OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY 1O WHICH IT IS ADDRFSSED AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT 1§ PRIVILECED AND CONFIDENTIAL. IF THE READBR OF THIS MISSAGE 15 NOT THE INTEN vk RECIPIENT, OK
THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THI} MESSAGE TO THE INTENDRD RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HERIBY NCTIFIED
HIAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COFY OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY UROLLBITED. IF YOU HAVE RAICEIVED
THIG COMMUNICATION IN ERROR. PLEAST NULIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY THLEFIIONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE 10 Us Al
THE ADDRESS NOTED ABOVE AT OUR COST,
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CANADA IN THE MATTER OF Lionel André

PROVINCE OF MANITORA Bonuchard, of the Town of Elie,

R g e

TO WIT in the Province of Manitoba.

I, LIONEL ANDRE BOUCHARD, of the Town of Elie, in the Province
of Manitoba, retired,

DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT:

Pad

I authorize the firm of Hook & Smith and their solicitors and the
investigation firm of Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates and their
respective employees, agents and principals to take all steps
necessary to assist and escort me immediately from the Province of
Manitoba to the Province of British Columbia and to take all
necessary steps in order to accomplish such move.

2, In assisting me as requested and authorized in paragraph 1 hereof,
I hereby remise, reiease and forever discharge the firm of Hook &
Smith and their solicitors and the investigation firm of Oliver,
Yaskiw & Associates and their respective employees, agents and
principals from any and all liability that may arise as a result of
their compliance with my authorization to assist me.

3. [ give this authorization for the purpose of removing myself from
members of my family and others in Manitoba who have confined
and restricted my movements and my ability to communicate freely
with my counsel and with my relatives and friends.

4. I further authorize the firm of Hook & Smith and their solicitors
and the investigation firm of Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates and their
respective employees, agents and principals to take all steps
niecessary to recover any of my personal property still remaining in
the possession of Mike Slegers or any other member of my family
and also to obtain possession of a 2007 Dodge Caravan VIN
1D4GP24R17B224765, owned by my daughter, Marlene Legare, of
Maple Ridge, British Columbia. I acknowledge that the vehicle is
presently registered with BC licence plate no. 854 MBA, but ]

understand that new plates have been issued for the vehicle being
BC licence plate no. 689 MEP.
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8. [ authorize the firm of Hook & Smith and their solicitors and the
_:vestugaton firm of Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates and their
respective emplovees, agents and principals to provide surch
information from time to time as may become necessary to any
police authority who are making inquiries as to my whereabouts.

AND | make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be
true, and knowirlg that it is of the same force and effect as if made under
oath, and by virtue of the Canada Evidence Act.

DECLARED before me at the
City of Winnipeg, in the
Province of Manitoba, the

— o - —

\ﬁ« 7y ;i ~
. acnimm:e: g
LIONEL RE BOUCHARD

Province of Manitoba

& Total P.C3
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Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates Inc.

15 - 1599 Dugald Road
Winnipeg, Manitoba

Telephone: (204)942-8002

Fax: (204)942-8220

INVOICE

TO:
Hook & Smith

Barristers, Solicitors and Notaries Public
201 - 3111 Portage Ave.

Winnipeg, MB R3K 0W4

ATTENTION: WINSTON F. SMITH, Q.C.

RE: Extract Lionel BOUCHARD from Lawyer's
Office and Drive to Regina

Fee:.  45.00 hrs. x $75.00/hr.=
Auto: 1168 @ $0.70/km .=
Hotell $168.59x 2

Tedephone

Meais

Subtotal

GST. (5.00%)
RST (7.00%)

TOTAL

AFFIDAVIT OF

001

THIS IS EXHIBIT ‘H"

SWORN BEFORE ME AT THE.
IN THE PROVINCE OF @&iti

$4,714.80
$4,714.80

Date: August 22, 2008

Our File No.:

G.S.T.#

REFERRED TO IN THE

...........

sh Slumbia

108-13861

120737358

$3,375.00
817.60
337.18
100.00
85.02

$4,714.80

235.74
330.04

$5.280.58

Page 1 of 1




p m OLIVER, YASKIW
TES Y Unie 15-1599 Dugsld Road, Winnipey, Manitoba, Canads R27 2172
; & ASSOCIA C Phone: (204) 942.8002 » Pax: (204) 942-8220 » Toll Free: 1.800-708-1833

- wwwoliveryaskiw.com
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August 22,2008 SEP - 5 2008

Hook & Smith
Barristers, Solicitors and Notaries Public
201 - 3111 Portage Avenue

Winnipeg, Manitoba

R3K 0W4

Attention; Winston F. Smith, O.C.
Dear Winston:

Re: Lioncl Bouchard

Qur File # 108-13861
ASSIGNMENT

We werc requested to assist in conveying Mr. Lionel Bouchard out of town and onto an
aircraft bound for Vancouver. Mr. Bouchard, it was feared was in danger from his son
and the person Lionel was staying with, and as his daughter in Vancouver wanted him
with her for his safety, you fell it best to offer Mr. Bouchard the opportunity to leave
town and journey to Vancouver to be with his daughter.

We were also required to recover a van that had been given to Mr. Bouchard for his
exclusive use by his daughter. The van remained in his daughter’s name; however,
Iionel was to have the use of it unti] he could no longer drive and then it was to be
returned to Marlene. For some reason the person that Lionel was staying with had locked
the van up in his garage.

Please note that the van problem will be handled out of a separate file, and will not be
reported on, within this report. This report will only deal with assisting Lionel to safely
lcave town.

SUBJECT

LIONEL BOUCHARD
Town of Elie
Manitoba.

The subjegt is a male in his mid-eighties. Hc is a very friendly guy and seems to be
totally “with it” as he shows no signs of not being aware of what is going on around him.
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We actusllv enioved his companv on the wav to Regina. He nointed ont manu thinoe
Fom hie pect and commented on several current issues. He was Yoty oo

et #hat his family was divided in their support for his current and firture well being.
One side of his family said that if he had contact with the other side they would not wish
1o associate with him anymore, nr would he be allowed to see his grandchildren and this,
he found very hard to understand and it hurt him.

DETAILS

We spoke to Mr. Smith on August 18, 2008 and he set out the basic details of this matter.
It would appear that he was worried that if his client remained in Manitoba, that he feared
that something might happen to Mr. Bouchard. This sternmed from & current outstanding
lawsuit involving M. Lionel Bouchard and his son ANDRE BOUCHARD. Mr, Smith
concluded that a number of incidents that had occurred involving Andre Bouchard lead
him to believe that Lionel could be in danger and he felt that Mr. Bouchard should leave
town for some time, while he dealt with Andre and Andre’s lawyer, Currently Andre’s
lawycr was on vacation. In any case it was agreed that we would meet at Mr. Smith’s
office at 9:00 a.m. to discuss this situation furtber and to construct a plan of action.

On August 22, 2008, we met at Mr. Smith’s office located at 201 — 3111 Portage Avenue,
Winnipeg, Manitoba. At the meeting were Winston Smith, David Yaskiw and Gordon
Oliver. Both David and Gordon are from Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates Inc., a local
Investigation and Scecurity firm.

Mr. Smith, once again set out his concerns involving his client Lionel Bouchard. He said
he had talked to Lionel’s daughter MARLENE LEGARE of 12345 — 234 Street, Maple
Ridge, British Columbia, V2X ON7. She also feared for her father’s safety and she
was willing to pay for her father’s trip to B.C. as well as the sscort. She had also
indicated that she, in additic anteq : e Van that she

e 6 1 and 1 : £ L RI1E SALE
we would come back to Mr. Smith’s office at 2:00 p.m. at which time he was meeting
with Lionel and if Lionel agreed to go 1o B.C. we would escort him accordingly. It was
decided that to fly out of Winnipeg was too risky and that if we tried to do so Andre
Bouchard and MIKE SLEGERS would try and prevent his leaving by contacting the
police. Although we felt confident that we could deal with Andre, Mike and the police,
we also felt that we did not need the hassle, nor did we want to upset our charge. There
was also a chance that if the police did get involved that we would have to spend a lot of
time explaining the situation to them and there was always the chance that they would not
believe our story and if this happened, Lionel would be held up for some time.

In any case, we returned at 2:00 p-m. and we were told that Mr. Smith was with Lionel.
‘We sat around the office until after 4:00 p.m. when we were called into meet with

29-06-2087 17:33 TAXTIMESOLUTIONS 6844675635 PRGE3



Winston and T.ionel. We discussed a number of issues and then we laft tn hrina the car
arsund o the back of the building, as we had agreed that we wous =2+

ontrancs (m the front entrance was probably watched by Andre or Mike) By 4:30 p-m.
we had brought Lionel down and got him settled in the car. As we drove off, Lionel
wanted us to stop and get his duffel bag from the truck he had come in, but we refused to
do so. He indicated that he had his medication in the duffel bag along with his Passport,
etc. We wanted to clear town before Andre or Mike noticed Lionel was missing and did
not feel stopping at this time was a very good idea.

- 19, IVIANIto DA d SLOPT w 4 2 NACY . 21O £
Lionel’s prescriptions filled. In any event, after st pping in Elie, we continued to drive
west on #1 highway. Our destination was the Regina Airport. At this point it should be
mentioned that the plan was that once we got on our way, two other members of our
company would retrieve the car. Winston was to inform Mike Slegers that he was to turn
the vehicle over to our custody along with Mr. Bouchard’s belongings. This part of the
matter will be reported under a separate file, J¢ should be noted that Andre and Mike
gave our people a lot of trouble over returning the van, not to mention the fact that
David and I took Lionel away without their knowledge, From what occurred, it would
seem that should we have taken Mr. Bouchard to the Winnipeg Airport, we would have
had trouble with not only them, but also the police. Andre reported that we had
kidnapped his father and taken him to the airport.

Please note that while we were on the road, we received a call Jrom our office (Denise
Banin), indicating that the police had called and wanted a call from the persons that
had taken Lionel away in a “security vehicle”. They were under the impression that we
had taken him to the airport in Winnipeg. On receiving this call, we spoke to Winston
and he agreed to return the call to the police and explain to them what had occurred
and that we did not “kidnap” Lionel, but that he was with us on a “voluntary basis”,
We later received a call from Winston who indicated, that he had spoken to the police
and had explained everything to them and all was well.

We stopped in Brandon for dinner and then carried on to Regina. We spoke to Marlene a
number of times and she tried to arrange a flight out of Regina that evening, however
there were no seats available. A flight was however arranged for 8:00 a.m. the next
morning.

getting egina, we had a very difficult time getting hote s. The reason for
this difficulty was that several special events were going-on and all the hotels were full.
We did finally manage to get two rooms at the Quality Inn, but had to pay a premium for
their last two rooms.

The next morning we got Lionel up and drove him to the airport, where we had breakfast.
We got him checked in and obtained his ticket. After breakfast Lioncl cleared security

a{xd waited in the holding area, to fly to Vancouver. We stayed at the airport, keeping

um under observation until he boarded the aircraft and we observed mm fly off to his
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destination. We then drove back to Winnineg. stonping in Brandon for hmekh  We
arrived back in Winnipeg later mins Lo

CONCLUSION

We were able to successfully convey Mr. Bouchard to the Regina Airport without
incidcnt. We believe thai had we stopped to pick up his dufTel bag, that we would have
had some difficulties with the other ff.umly members, We also believe that had we taken
him to the Winnipeg Airport, that we again would have encountered some problems, not
only with the family, but also with the police.

REMARKS

As mentioned above, the recovery of the van will be reported under separate cover. We
would also like to bring to your attention, that as we spent some time with Mr. Bouchard,
we did end up talking fo him a great deal and in return he ta]ked to us, From the short
time that we were with him, it became g erhap

W He has no pensmn to speak of. L;onel does receive both CPP
and old age pension (about $1300 month). He sold his farm to his son Andre and
recently received an Insurance settlement (amount unknown). Lionel does not seem to
be a big spender. For some time, he lived at the old homestead and later lived with Mike
and at an Elderly Persons Resxdcnce as well as spendmg some time in the hosp:tal
During our conversation 3= : money as his fam
taken it. Based on this fact, and Y.hc tact thal as he spends vcry lmle moncy, you :mg.ht
consider doing some form of Forensic Financial Investlgatxon to see where his money has
gone. Considering what we know of the family, it is highly possible that they have
hclpcd themselvcﬁ to what little moncy onnel should have left Andre ] record with his

contracts, legal documents, etc.

In any case if we can help you with this matter furthcr, please advise, We would at this
time like to thank you for referring this case to Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates. As this
facet of the matter seems to be complete, we are submitting our service invoice, which
we trust you will find in order. Please note that if you have any questions about any
aspect of this case, please fecl free to contact this writer.

Yours very truly,
Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates Inc.

Per:

Sty

V%M Gordon G. Oliver, FCIP, CRM, CFE, CIL




——— T eTT SUUE & SMITE 204 837 9846 P.06

Good Morning Winston: : September 4/n°

We just noticed a typing error in our last report and therefore have corrected the error.
1 you piease substitute the attached page for page two in the report (Bouchard file
our file number 108-13861)? -

Thanks for your help in this matter.

Regards,
Gord

lawyer was on vacation. In any case it was agreed that we would meet at Mr. Smith’s
office at 9:00 a.m. to discuss this sitation further and to construct g plan of action.

On August 19, 2008, we met at Mr, Smith’s office located at 201 — 3111 Portage Avenue,
Winnipeg, Manitoba. At the meeting were Winston Smith, David Yaskiw and Gordon
Oliver. Both David and Gordon are from Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates Ine., alocal
Investigation and Security firm.

Mr. Smith, once again set out his concerns involving his client Lionel Bouchard, He said
he had talked to Lionel’s daughter MARLENE, LEGARE of 12345 - 234 Street, Maple
Ridge, British Columbia, V2X ON7, She also feared for her father’s safety and she
was willing to pay for her father’s trip to B.C. as well as the escort. She bad also
indicated that she. i lition, 2 the 007 Dodge Van that she het
LALI10T ] 3 1S
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ere discussed and j
FRiGES § gscort him to

18 nd make sure that he go he plane safel further agreed that
we would come back to ir. Smith’s office at 2:00 p.m. at which time he was meeting
with Lionel and if Lionel agreed to 80 to B.C. we would escort him accordingly, It was
decided that to fly out of Winnipeg was too risky and that if we tried to do so Andre

police, Although we felt confident that we could deal with Andre, Mike and the police,
we also felt that we did not need the hassle, nor did we want to upset our charge. There
was also a chance that if the police did get involved that we would have to spend a lot of

time explaining the situation to them and there was always the chance that they would niot
believe our story and if this happened, Lionel would be held up for some time.

In any case, we returned at 2:00 p.m. and we were told that Mr. Smith was with Lione].
We sat around the office until after 4:00 p.m. when we were called into meet with

PRGES
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August 29, 2008 ) SEP 10 2008

Hook & Smith

Barristers, Solicitors and Notaries Public
201 - 3111 Portage Avenue

Winnipeg, Manitoba

R3K 0W4

‘Attention: Winston F. Smith, Q.C.

Dear Winston:

Re: Marlene Legare

Our File # 108-13914

ASSIGNMENT

As reported in our file [08-13861 (Lionel Bouchard). we have treated this facet of the
overall file, as a separate matter. Although, done at the same time, as the Bouchard
Extraction, this case was handled by a sccond team of investigators.

In this case, we were asked to help recover a van that was given to Mr. LIONEL
BOUCHARD by his daughter MARLENE LEGARE. This assignment was to be done
immediately after the other team of investigators helped Mr. Bouchard leave Mr. Smith’s
office covertly.

CLIENT

Marlene Mary Legare

12345 — 234 Street

Maple Ridge, British Columbia
V2X ON7

The client and registered owner of the van is one Marlene Legare. Ms. Legare purchased
the van so that her father, Mr, Lioncl Bouchard would have a reliable vehicie. His
personal, older van was not very reliable in our harsh climate. The van in question had
been driven by Lionel, untii a few days before, when it had been placed in a shed on the
farm of a Mr. Mike Slegers. The vehicle was locked in the shed and a second vehicle
was placed in front of the shed door. No suitable explanation was given for this action,

OFFICES AND AFFILIATES ACROSS CANADA %’W‘m::nnua
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VEHICLE

The vehicle in question was a 2007 Dodge Caravan, red in colonr, bearing serial
number: 1D4GP24R17B224765 and BC plate number 689MBP. This vehicle had
been purchased in BC and driven to Elie, Manitoba, for the exclusive use Of Mr. Lione]
Bouchard. The vehicle was stil] registered in BC to Marlene Legare under Registration
number 0641485 and insured by the Insurance Corporation of British Columbia.

DET C RY

On August 19% at about 1400 hours, we met at the office of Hook & Smith, 201 - 3111
Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba. We were not immediately able to meet with Mr.
Winston Smith, ag at the time he was meeting with Lionel Bouchard, We waited to be
called into the meeting. At 1600 hours, we met with Winston Smith, David Yaskiw,
Gordon Oliver and Lionel Bouchard. The meeting details were covered in more dctail
under our file 108-13861. In respect to the van. we Were 10 try and recover it after Mr.

ue with Mr. Oliver d Mr. Yaskiw,

Mr. Winston Smith had documents prepared to allow the recovery to proceed from a
legal basis. The documents were signed by Marlene Legare. A fier the meeting with the
above-mentioned gentlemen, Mr. Smith contacted M. MIKE SLEGERS and after he
attended in the office, pointed out to him that the van was to be given over to us along
with e list of items, which belonged to Lionel. Lionel had been staying at the farm

We left the office around 1745 hours and headed West on Portage Avenue, During this
time we called the Headingley, RCMP, (non emergency number) to inform them, that
we would be taking out a van from Mr. Slegers property. ¥ shoutd be noted that Mike
also went directly to Headingley RCMP, where he tried to make a report of Lionel’s
“KIDNAPPING”, 1t was at this point that we showed the legal documents tothe €
Constable, and a potential incident was quickly put to rest. In any case Mike did make a
report and in addition, gave further information to them. After thi : 'S went t
2at at Nick’s Restaurani on Ports e Avenue, (We figure he did this to stall for time so
that ANDY BOL/ CHARD, Lionel’s son, would have time 10 get 1o the Slegers farm.)
This meal lasted from 1815 hours to about 1930 hours, after which he then Jeft for his
farm. We followed and arrived at the farm about 2015 hours, Once on site, Mike said
that he would start to Joad up the van with Lionel’s personal belongings.




Some time later, a1 about ours, “Andy” Bouc and a fellow named “Gilles”
arrived at the farm. 4dndy informed us that we had to take all Lionel’s personal
belongings including “couches and beds”, and as we did not have the means 1o do this he
reﬁued to hand over the van. We then had to call attende

_wgs__ggg_g__ﬂ As thcrc was a & wheel and a boat blockmgthc entrances to the shed
where the van was kept, we had them removed. We were then able to move the van off
the farm.

The vchicle was driven back to Winnipeg by us and later turned over to Daniel at 2230
hours. This turnover took place at the Point West Autopark. During this event, we had
several conversations with the client, Marlene Legare.

CONCLUSION

The van in question was recovered and turned over to the client’s representative.
DANIEL. The van was recovered in what appeared to be “good condition”.

REMARKS

Once the van was recovered and turned over to Daniel, our assignment was complete. As
this matter is now finished, we are closing our file and submitting our service invoice,
which we trust you find in order, We would like to thank you for referring this matter to
our office and hope that we can be of further assistance in the future.

Yours truly,
Oliver, Yaskiw & Associates Inc.

f |
W

Shawn ‘
Guard and Loss Prevention Service Manager

Enclosure: Service Invoice
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